

SC 674/2021  
STATE Vs. SHAKIR ETC  
FIR No. 57 /2020  
P.S. Swaroop Nagar

**26.07.2022**

**Order on charge**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both accused in person on bail alongwith Ld. Counsel for accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused has argued that both the accused have been falsely implicated and they have nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 21.01.2020 at about 06:00 PM at T-point Alipur, Pusta Road, Kadipur Road, Delhi both the accused in furtherance of their common intention committed robbery upon complainant Karan Singh and Gulshan by using deadly weapon i.e. country made pistol and knife and snatched Rs. 42,000/- and on 13.02.2020 Rs. 4300/- recovered from the possession of accused Shakir Ayub.

Heard. Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 392/397/34 IPC is made out against both the accused persons and U/s 411 IPC is also made out against accused Shakir Ayub.

Accordingly, charge(s) for the offence U/s 392/397/34 IPC has been

framed against both the accused persons and charge for the offence U/s 411 IPC has been framed against accused Shakir to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **18.10.2022**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**26.07.2022**