

14 Sc 674/2021  
State Vs. Shakir Etc 57/2020 (Swaroop  
Nagar)

02.08.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Both accused absent.  
Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, counsel for accused  
Amardeep.

It is submitted that accused Amardeep is on bail in this case but he is running in JC in some other case and production warrants be issued against him as per the particulars FIR No.332/22, PS Timarpur, u/s 392/394/397/411/34 IPC.

Accused Shakir is on bail but absent despite waiting till 1.10 PM. No one has appeared for him till this time. In these circumstances, issue NBWs against accused Shakir through SHO/DCP concerned and notice to their surety for the next date of hearing.

PWs Gulshan and Karan are present and discharged unexamined as accused are absent.

Put up for further proceedings on 08.10.2025.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**02.08.2025**

**At 2.00 PM**

At this stage both accused produced from JC who submits that they are on bail in this case but in JC in some other case.

PWs Gulshan and Karan be summoned again for next date of hearing.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**02.08.2025**