

SC 674/2021
STATE Vs. SHAKIR ETC
FIR NO. 57/2020
PS Swaroop Nagar

26.11.2025

File is taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared as holiday on the occasion of 350th Anniversary of Guru Teg Bahadur Martyrdom Day.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, Id. Counsel for both
accused persons.

PWs ASI Dharamvir Singh and Ct. Akashdeep in
person.

PW3 ASI Dharamvir Singh examined, cross examined
and discharged.

At this stage, it is pointed by Ld. Addl. PP for the
State that statement

IO SI Ayush Bajaj is absent service of summons. In
these circumstances, this court is constrained to issueailable
warrants to the tune of Rs.10,000/- against IO SI Ayush Bajaj
through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let fresh summons be issued to Ct. Akashdeep
through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 19.02.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
26.11.2025