

SC No. 674/2021  
STATE Vs. SHAKIR ETC  
FIR No. 57/2020  
PS (Swaroop Nagar)

**19.02.2026**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Dubey, Ld. Counsel for both the  
accused persons.

Both the accused not produced from JC (though on  
bail in this case).

Both the accused not produced from JC. Let  
production warrants be issued against both the accused for next  
date of hearing.

IO SI Ayush Bajaj is absent despite service of  
warrants. Let NBWs be issued against IO SI Ayush Bajaj through  
DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

Summons issued to Ct. Akash Deep received back  
with the report that he is not able to appear before the court today  
as he is busy in AI Summit.

Let fresh summons be also issued to Ct. Akashdeep  
for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 07.03.2026.

Notice be also issued to MHC(M) for next date of  
hearing.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**19.02.2026**